Oregon IDA Initiative Privacy Statement and Terms of Use



Neighborhood Partnerships is the non-profit administrator of the Oregon Individual Development Account (IDA) Initiative. We collect personal information to monitor that IDA programs are run according to State law. We also collect personal information to learn how the programs are working. This is important so that others might benefit from IDA programs.

For savers who open an IDA, Neighborhood Partnerships collects the following information ("Personal Information") that you give to your IDA provider:

- Name, address, date of birth
- Amount of income, assets, and debts
- The number of adults and children in your household
- Documents to verify your income and Oregon residency, such as copies of drivers licenses, pay stubs, benefits information, and bank statements
- Demographic information reported on your application including race, gender, veteran status
- Amount of your IDA deposits and withdrawals
- Information you provide in response to survey questions about your financial confidence and habits
- When applicable, information you provide on an exit survey about your IDA-related home purchase or business

Neighborhood Partnerships keeps your Personal Information for as long as necessary to fulfill the purpose(s) for which it was collected and to comply with applicable laws. Neighborhood Partnerships uses your Personal Information for these purposes even after you close your IDA.

Neighborhood Partnerships takes commercially reasonable steps to help protect and secure Personal Information, including storing this information in a password-protected database and on password-protected computers, and educating employees on the importance of storing data securely. However, no information can be guaranteed to be 100% secure.

Neighborhood Partnerships publishes reports and other promotional materials on the outcomes of the program. We will not use your name or report your Personal Information in such a way that you could be identified. All published reports and materials are available at the Oregon IDA Initiative website located at www.oregonidainitiative.org, or upon request.

Your IDA provider may collect other information related to other services they provide. Please refer to the policies of your IDA provider to understand how they store and use your information.

Neighborhood Partnerships shares your data with third party nonprofit organizations. This data is shared to help us report on the combined effectiveness of IDAs.

The Oregon IDA Initiative is a program of the state of Oregon. The State may have rights to access or disclose your data, within applicable laws. It may also use your data to promote the Oregon IDA Initiative, and to better understand how other state-funded programs benefit IDA savers. The State has policies around how they use and protect data.

Neighborhood Partnerships is committed to the responsible management, use and protection of Personal Information. As our needs for data and reporting change, this Privacy Statement and Terms of Use (the "Terms") may be updated at any time. A current copy of the Terms is available on the Oregon IDA Initiative website at:

www.oregonidainitiative.org/privacy. We will not, however, use your Personal Information in a manner materially different than what was stated in this policy unless we receive your consent.

Oregon IDA Initiative Privacy Statement and Terms of Use

Effective Date: Feb 5, 2020



I/we have read and understand the Terms stated above, and understand that accepting them is necessary to participation in the IDA Initiative matched savings program:	
Applicant Signature	Date
Applicant Name (print)	
Applicant's Parent/Guardian Signature (if under 18)	Date
Applicant's Parent/Guardian Name (print, if under 18)	